## **RESOLUTION No. 10-02-2015**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE SANTAQUIN CITY COUNCIL APPROVING PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY CHANGE ORDER #1

**WHEREAS**, the City of Santaquin has been actively working to design and construct a new Public Works Facility in an effort to provide a long-term solution to meet the needs of the city public works department; and

**WHEREAS,** with any large scale projects, change orders are required from time to time necessitating the review and consideration of the elected leaders of the community; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1, has been drafted to incorporate changes to the scope of the project due to favorable bids received for various components of the building which will provide additional enhancements which will benefit the capability of the Public Works Department as the serve the needs of the City of Santaquin;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SANTAQUIN CITY COUNCIL THAT:

- 1. The Santaquin City Council approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute the Change Order #1 of the Public Works Facility Project, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein.
- 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage

**PASS AND APPROVED** this 7<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

Incorporated January 4,

1932

irk F. Hunsaker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan B/Farnsworth

Santaquin City Recorder



PROJECT

SANTAQUIN CITY

PUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES

1215 North Center Street

Santaquin, Utah 84655

**OWNER** 

Description

Santaquin City Corporation 275 West Main Street

Contractor Change Order #1:

Santaquin, Utah 84655

Agent: Norm Beagley

The Contract is changed as follows:

Amount Added

Agent: Richard Ellsworth

**CONTRACT DATE** 

17 North 100 West

Lehi, Utah 84043

CONTRACTOR

Amount Deducted from the Contract

October 6, 2015

June 3, 2015

to the Contract

\$0.00

CHANGE CORDER NOUMBER:

Ellsworth Paulsen Construction Company

DATE

\$0.00

Addition of site landscaping and window blinds to the Contract.

There is no change to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)

of \$2,238,759.00 Established by the Contract GMP Amendment,

dated August 19, 2015.

## Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

	\$2,238,579.00 0.00 \$2,238,579.00
The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be unchanged by this Change Order (change amount) \$ The new Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be \$	
The Contract Time will be unchanged by the Change Order ( The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is	0 ) days March 31, 2016

WPA Architecture ARCHITECT	Ellsworth Paulsen Construction CONTRACTOR	Santaquin City Corporation OWNER
475 North Freedom Blvd  Address	17 North 100 West	275 West Main Street Address
Provo, Utah 84601	Lehi, Utah 84043	Santaquin, Utah 84655
BY	BY	Sintale BY
		610/7/15
DATE	DATE	S Incorporated

ON WAY